

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.180
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2016


Adult Education


†*180. SHRI HARINARAYAN RAJBHAR:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the status of various schemes imparting adult education along with the funds earmarked and utilised since 2014, scheme-wise and year-wise;

(b) whether the Government continues to extend support to the voluntary agencies running rudimentary education/post literacy/continuous education programme under the Adult Education Programme and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of such agencies, State/ UT-wise, including Uttar Pradesh during the last one year;

and

(d) the financial assistance provided for various projects and utilisation thereof by the voluntary agencies, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 180 FOR 28.11.2016 ASKED BY SHRI HARINARAYAN
RAJBHAR REGARDING “ADULT EDUCATION”.


(a) Presently two Adult Education schemes namely; Centrally Sponsored Scheme of ‘Adult Education & Skill Development’ (Saakshar Bharat) and Central Sector Scheme of ‘Support to NGOs/Institutions/SRCs for Adult Education & Skill Development’ are under implementation. The status of scheme wise and year wise budget earmarked and amount released for each of these Schemes since 2014-15 onwards is as under:

(i) Scheme of Adult Education & Skill Development (Saakshar Bharat)
(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate Amount Released
2014-15 450.00 371.35 358.25
2015-16 450.00 360.00 344.09
2016-17 320.00 -- 184.34*


(ii) Scheme of Support to NGOs/Institutions/SRCs for Adult Education & Skill Development

(Rs. in crore)
Financial Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate Amount Released

2014-15 100.00 79.99 61.63
2015-16 75.00 100.00 93.45
2016-17 40.00 -- 37.70*

* As on 22.11.2016

(b) & (c) No Madam. Presently no assistance is being provided to any voluntary agency for running rudimentary education/post literacy/continuous education programme in the country including

Uttar Pradesh.

(d) A statement indicating the State/UT-wise financial assistance provided for running State

Resource Centres (SRCs) and Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSSs) under the Scheme of Support to

NGOs/Institutions/SRCs for Adult Education & Skill Development since 2014-15 onwards is

annexed.

***


Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 180 FOR 28.11.2016 ASKED BY SHRI HARINARAYAN
RAJBHAR REGARDING “ADULT EDUCATION”.

                                                                                                        (Amount in Rupees)

S.
No.

State wise name of the
SRCs/JSSs

Grants-in-Aid Released

2014-15  2015-16
 2016-17

as on 22.11.2016

1 Andhra Pradesh
  State Resource Centres
1 Hyderabad* 0 0 0
2 Vishakhapattam 31,94,840 71,78,362 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans
3 Adilabad* 0 0 0
4 Ananthapur(Hindupur) 21,30,841 30,84,462 9,00,000
5 Guntur 23,69,956 35,51,460 9,00,000
6 Hyderabad* 0 0 0
7 Khamman* 0 0 0
8 Mahaboobnagar* 0 0 0
9 Nalgonda* 0 0 0
10 Ongole 21,30,841 30,51,741 9,00,000
11 Rangareddy* 0 0 0
12 Tirupati 21,10,078 30,64,736 9,00,000
13 Vijayawada 23,03,485 33,69,273 16,73,868
14 Visakhapatnam 23,80,841 35,27,588 17,72,595
15 Warangal* 0 0 0
16 West Godavari (Eluru) 18,96,691 22,28,140 9,00,000
  Total 185,17,573 290,55,762 98,46,463
2 Arunachal Pradesh
  State Resource Centre

17 Naharlagun 33,95,773 87,21,924 20,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

18 Naharlagun 29,90,462 29,86,067 10,00,000
  Total 63,86,235 117,07,991 30,00,000
3 Assam
  State Resource Centres

19 Gwahati 49,98,577 147,89,570 30,00,000
20 Dispur 0 62,03,720 0
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

21 Darrang 29,65,166 29,89,287 10,00,000
22 Jorhat 29,89,372 29,78,701 10,00,000
23 Kamrup 29,64,294 29,79,537 10,00,000
24 Nagaon 29,91,120 29,95,733 10,00,000
25 Silchar 29,87,837 29,91,948 10,00,000
  Total 198,96,366 359,28,496 80,00,000

*Amount shown under Telangana for 2014-15 to 2016-17.
4 Bihar                       -
  State Resource Centres


26 ADRI Patna 41,97,087 98,20,443 19,00,000
27 Deepayatan 50,00,000 114,34,215 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

28 Arwal 6,30,841 0 9,00,000
29 Aurangabad 21,20,307 29,20,492 9,00,000
30 Buxar 14,31,051 35,68,140 9,00,000
31 Gaya 21,29,916 22,28,140 17,09,653
32 Hajipur (Vaishali) 14,99,600 37,08,101 9,00,000
33 Kishanganj 20,96,781 30,59,641 9,00,000
34 Motihari 21,30,441 30,72,942 9,00,000
35 Munger 15,00,000 33,52,740 9,00,000
36 Muzaffarpur 21,30,741 30,62,993 9,00,000
37 Nalanda 21,30,841 30,64,175 9,00,000
38 Patna 20,54,980 15,00,000 15,43,187
39 Samastipur 19,89,905 15,00,000 17,03,507
40 Saran 21,30,441 30,49,139 9,00,000
  Total 331,72,932 553,41,161 177,56,347
5 Chhattisgarh
  State Resource Centre

41 Raipur 48,23,432 105,02,235 19,00,000
  Jan Sikshan Sansthans

42 Bastar 21,25,981 30,56,382 9,00,000
43 Bilaspur 21,30,741 30,85,747 9,00,000
44 Korba 21,30,841 30,85,317 9,00,000
45 Korea 21,30,841 29,91,936 9,00,000
46 Raipur 14,58,222 36,77,746 9,00,000
47 Rajnandgoan 20,33,189 29,98,326 9,00,000
48 Surguja 21,28,641 30,84,864 9,00,000
  Total 189,61,888 324,82,553 82,00,000
6 Delhi
  State Resource Centre

49 Jamia Millia Islamia 35,00,000 63,70,534 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

50 Jahangirpuri, Delhi (Prayas) 21,01,841 30,56,544 9,00,000
51 West Delhi, Peeragari 21,30,738 30,63,485 15,80,874
52 West Delhi, Patel Nagar 21,30,841 30,65,731 16,60,772
  Total 98,63,420 155,56,294 60,41,646
7 Goa
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

53 Goa 19,32,930 29,64,100 9,00,000

  Total 19,32,930 29,64,100 9,00,000

8 Gujarat
  State Resource Centres

54 Ahmedabad 34,24,944 35,00,000 47,65,614
55 Bharuch 35,00,000     35,00,000 25,54,496


  Jan Shikshan Sansthans
56 Ahmedabad 17,03,314 14,65,017 9,00,000
57 Banaskantha 21,30,841 30,71,611 14,87,496
58 Bharuch 21,30,841 22,28,140 17,17,771
59 Kachchh 21,05,681 22,28,140 23,64,475
60 Kalol 20,38,128 22,28,140 23,03,143
61 Mehsana 21,30,841 22,28,140 21,04,155
62 Patan 21,30,841 30,85,748 16,10,962
63 Sabarkantha 19,94,780 22,28,140 23,18,508
64 Surat 20,13,287 24,78,140 21,48,853
65 Vadodara 23,80,841 24,78,140 27,93,839
66 Valsad 15,17,956 22,28,140 10,70,433
  Total 292,02,295 329,47,496 281,39,745
9 Haryana
  State Resource Centre

67 Rohtak 0 122,81,454 29,62,152
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

68 Gurgaon 21,30,841 30,78,305 16,69,311
69 Panipat 21,30,841 30,85,846 16,65,817
70 Rohtak 21,30,841 30,95,197 16,58,573
71 Sirsa 21,30,841 29,48,121 9,00,000
72 Sonepat 21,30,841 30,69,263 16,52,035
  Total 106,54,205 275,58,186 105,07,888

10 Himachal Pradesh
  State Resource Centre

73 Shimla 12,00,000 76,64,285 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

74 Lahaul & Spiti 21,30,841 30,79,595 9,00,000
  Total 33,30,841 107,43,880 28,00,000

11 Jammu & Kashmir
  State Resource Centre

75 Srinagar 0 64,79,798 38,00,409
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

76 Jammu 23,80,743 35,68,165 19,05,325
77 Tangdar 21,00,794 29,72,111 17,54,737
  Total 44,81,537 130,20,074 74,60,471

12 Jharkhand
  State Resource Centres

78 ADRI Ranchi 35,11,845 82,61,215 19,00,000
79 Palamau 29,59,075 38,96,066 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

80 Bokaro 17,67,222 23,21,379 9,00,000
81 Dhanbad 18,85,293 0 0
82 Hazaribag 21,18,432 22,28,140 14,81,278
83 Jamshedpur 0 0 0
84 Ranchi 21,30,818 30,24,446 9,00,000
  Total 143,72,685 197,31,246 70,81,278


13 Karnataka
  State Resource Centre

85 Mysore 22,05,060 69,45,927 36,83,710
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

86 Bagalkot 19,11,107 28,94,724 12,96,247
87 Bangalore 0 0 0
88 Davangere 21,27,413 30,18,670 15,96,251
89 Gulbarga 21,16,129 22,46,526 9,00,000
90 Karwar 21,30,841 26,88,938 9,00,000
91 Mysore 17,00,088 24,78,140 23,58,525
92 Raichur 21,26,774 30,01,785 9,00,000
93 Shimoga 21,30,841 24,82,897 21,64,607
94 Tumkur 21,11,573 28,96,419 9,00,000
  Total 185,59,826 286,54,026 146,99,340

14 Kerala
  State Resource Centre

95 Thiruvananthapuram 49,31,469 104,13,688 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

96 Ernakulam 19,11,107 30,59,093 9,00,000
97 Idukki                       - 30,42,241 9,00,000
98 Kollam 21,27,413 23,97,747 15,45,813
99 Kottayam 21,16,129 23,29,029 22,81,824
100 Malappuram 21,30,841 30,66,106 9,00,000
101 Palakkad 17,00,088 22,44,456 23,02,969
102 Pathanamthitta 21,26,774 28,75,713 16,38,694
103 Thiruvananthapuram 21,11,573 27,35,020 9,00,000
104 Thrissur 21,30,841 30,57,699 9,00,000

  Total 212,86,235 352,20,792 141,69,300
15 Madhya Pradesh                       -
  State Resource Centres

105 Bhopal 31,50,272 85,20,201 19,00,000
106 Indore 35,34,241 76,06,761 19,00,000

  Jan Shikshan Sansthans
107 Alirajpur 21,30,841 30,57,636 9,00,000
108 Bhind 21,21,829 30,89,287 9,00,000
109 Bhopal-I 21,30,841 30,79,321 13,80,488
110 Bhopal-II 21,30,841 30,24,509 9,00,000
111 Chhatarpur 20,94,424 29,89,858 13,80,488
112 Damoh 21,29,492 30,55,966 9,00,000
113 Datia 21,30,440 30,75,115 13,80,488
114 Dewas 21,30,066 30,44,691 9,00,000
115 Dhar 21,19,033 30,48,025 9,00,000
116 Dindori 20,98,797 30,72,764 9,00,000
117 Guna 21,20,289 30,88,371 9,00,000
118 Gwalior 21,30,841 30,42,385 13,80,488
119 Hoshangabad 21,30,841 30,83,895 9,00,000
120 Indore 23,80,841 34,85,641 9,00,000
121 Jhabua 21,10,283 30,70,064 9,00,000
122 Katni 21,30,841 30,39,079 9,00,000


123 Khandwa 21,30,841 30,84,444 9,00,000
124 Mandla 21,30,841 30,77,646 9,00,000
125 Morena 21,03,265 30,89,041 9,00,000
126 Narsinghpur 21,30,841 30,84,094 13,80,488
127 Raisen 21,28,213 30,42,535 9,00,000
128 Rajgarh 14,83,413 0 0
129 Ratlam 21,30,841 30,57,448 9,00,000
130 Rewa 20,35,753 29,78,188 9,00,000
131 Sagar 21,15,398 30,50,772 9,00,000
132 Satna 16,64,815 28,08,819 9,00,000
133 Sehore 21,07,122 30,86,259 13,80,488
134 Shajapur 21,22,702 30,36,738 13,80,488
135 Sheopur 21,29,624 30,86,287 13,80,488
136 Sidhi 21,03,404 30,90,434 9,00,000
137 Tikamgarh 21,30,437 30,22,401 13,80,488
138 Ujjain 13,02,404 15,00,000 0
139 Umaria 21,22,979 30,81,890 13,80,488

  Total 749,77,946 1126,50,565 365,04,880
16 Maharashtra
  State Resource Centres

140 Aurangabad 35,00,000 50,00,000 30,81,466
141 Pune 49,99,906 50,00,000 67,92,383

  Jan Shikshan Sansthans
142 Ahmednagar 21,30,715 30,77,939 15,69,851
143 Akola 20,95,594 30,07,580 12,64,823
144 Aurangabad 22,48,664 28,20,396 25,59,140
145 Beed 21,30,841 23,50,166 23,17,853
146 Buldana 20,60,141 22,28,140 24,07,853
147 Chanderpur I (VGVSM) 15,00,000 37,25,948 9,00,000
148 Chanderpur II (VBS) 14,73,520 37,11,329 16,50,572
149 Dharavi (Mumbai) 26,30,841 32,89,050 28,59,857
150 Dhule 21,30,841 15,00,000 23,99,761
151 Gondia 21,30,841 30,97,056 16,46,320
152 Jalgaon 21,30,841 30,09,489 15,09,394
153 Latur 21,11,798 22,28,140 24,45,670
154 Nandurbar I 17,97,577 15,00,000 14,57,813
155 Nandurbar II 14,90,859 22,28,140 28,77,471
156 Nashik 21,30,841 30,84,846 16,68,724
157 Pune 23,80,841 35,67,228 18,92,283
158 Raigad 15,00,000 36,88,438 16,18,370
159 Sindhudurg 20,27,100 30,72,341 9,00,000
160 Washim 15,00,000 15,00,000 23,54,164
161 Worli (Mumbai) 20,00,000 46,93,081 21,51,102
162 Yavatmal 20,08,335 15,00,000 22,08,918

  Total 501,10,096 688,79,307 505,33,788


17 Manipur
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

163 Imphal West 29,96,965 29,95,451 10,00,000
164 Senapati 15,00,000 44,73,976 10,00,000
165 Thoubal 29,96,479 29,97,049 10,00,000

  Total 74,93,444 104,66,476 30,00,000
18 Meghalaya
  State Resource Centre

166 Shillong 48,74,999 137,76,250 30,00,000
  Total 48,74,999 137,76,250 30,00,000

19 Nagaland
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

167 Dimapur 29,66,500 29,48,730 10,00,000
  Total 29,66,500 29,48,730 10,00,000

20 Odisha
  State Resource Centre

168 Bhubaneswar 21,77,479 0 0
169 Rayagada 35,00,000 35,00,000 19,00,000

  Jan Shikshan Sansthans
170 Angul 21,28,324 30,52,528 9,00,000
171 Balangir 21,13,269 30,83,244 9,00,000
172 Balasore 0 7,28,140 34,49,350
173 Bhadrak 21,30,841 30,87,427 9,00,000
174 Bhubaneshwar 21,30,841 30,37,309 9,00,000
175 Cuttack 23,80,841 35,80,300 9,00,000
176 Deogarh 21,20,006 30,07,818 9,00,000
177 Dhenkanal 21,30,837 30,45,776 9,00,000
178 Jagatsinghpur 6,30,841 41,72,805 9,00,000
179 Jajpur 21,30,254 23,44,765 9,00,000
180 Keonjhar 21,22,621 30,78,198 9,00,000
181 Koraput 21,23,618 23,32,789 9,00,000
182 Naupada 21,30,733 30,54,299 9,00,000
183 Puri 20,99,100 0 17,03,274
184 Rourkela 23,74,503 35,86,356 9,00,000
185 Sambhalpur 21,30,841 30,83,277 9,00,000
186 Subarnapur 21,13,866 30,81,224 9,00,000

  Total 386,68,815 508,56,255 205,52,624
21 Punjab
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

187 Mohali 21,30,841 30,71,290 14,87,956
188 Ludhiana 21,30,841 30,84,396 16,03,962

  Total 42,61,682 61,55,686 30,91,918
22 Rajasthan
  State Resource Centres

189 Jaipur 49,11,343 65,00,000 55,48,261
190 Jodhpur 32,93,825 50,00,000 44,76,142

  Jan Shikshan Sansthans
191 Ajmer 23,59,818 17,50,000 31,93,981
192 Bikaner 21,19,281 23,71,645 23,76,264
193 Jaipur 23,80,462 28,24,928 26,14,559


194 Jhalawar 21,30,625 15,00,000 17,24,533
195 Jodhpur 23,51,620 28,52,517 25,70,797
196 Kota 23,48,134 28,14,509 25,96,817
197 Sikar 20,68,989 15,00,000 17,18,998

  Total 239,64,097 271,13,599 268,20,352
23 Tamil Nadu
  State Resource Centre

198 Chennai 28,17,012 94,32,984 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

199 Chennai 0 0 0
200 Coimbatore 23,80,841 31,70,687 9,00,000
201 Kacheepuramn 20,71,093 28,47,325 16,05,871
202 Madurai 15,12,990 0 0
203 Nagapattinam 20,92,740 28,61,198 9,00,000
204 Namakkal 21,30,841 23,62,096 17,37,378
205 Ramanathapuram 0 0 0
206 Shivaganga (Kundrakundi) 19,88,490 29,35,995 14,47,931
207 Sivakasi 21,30,841 30,57,205 9,00,000
208 Thiruvarur 18,41,696 22,28,140 13,98,869
209 Tiruchirapalli 21,30,841 15,00,000 0

  Total 210,97,385 303,95,630 107,90,049
24 Telangana
  State Resource Centre

210 Hyderabad 49,71,703 97,07,277 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

211 Adilabad 21,14,134 15,00,000 0
212 Hyderabad 30,57,286 37,86,286 9,00,000
213 Khammam 21,20,023 24,33,276 9,00,000
214 Mahaboobnagar 21,30,841 30,68,109 15,27,505
215 Nalgonda 15,00,000 36,29,389 9,00,000
216 Rangareddy 23,80,841 17,50,000 19,49,757
217 Warangal 21,19,038 28,07,936 15,06,949

  Total     203,93,866      286,82,273          95,84,211
25 Tripura
  State Resource Centre

218 Agartala 15,28,162 0 0
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

219 Agartala 28,07,408 29,16,677 10,00,000
  Total 43,35,570 29,16,677 10,00,000

26 Uttar Pradesh
  State Resource Centre

220 Lucknow 50,00,000 75,74,653 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

221 Agra 21,30,841 30,71,841 9,00,000
222 Aligarh 21,30,841 30,72,979 9,00,000
223 Allahabad (DAWS) 21,14,731 30,59,640 9,00,000
224 Allahabad (IIDSR) 21,30,841 30,64,804 9,00,000
225 Ambedkar Nagar 21,28,161 30,18,161 9,00,000
226 Amethi 21,28,519 30,69,587 9,00,000
227 Azamgarh 21,06,215 30,95,751 9,00,000


228 Bahraich 21,30,621 30,79,830 13,80,488
229 Balia 21,03,977 30,40,429 9,00,000
230 Banda 21,30,841 30,41,788 9,00,000
231 Barabanki 19,79,081 30,55,757 9,00,000
232 Bareilly 20,96,132 30,46,843 13,80,488
233 Basti 20,94,276 30,10,197 13,80,488
234 Bhadohi 21,30,841 30,74,025 13,80,488
235 Chandoli 21,30,841 30,08,716 9,00,000
236 Chitrakoot 20,30,841 28,47,113 9,00,000
237 Deoria 21,30,841 30,80,208 9,00,000
238 Etawah 21,23,274 30,03,234 9,00,000
239 Faizabad 21,30,841 30,84,853 9,00,000
240 Farukkabad 21,30,841 29,73,822 9,00,000
241 Fatehpur 0 0 0
242 Firozabad 21,30,841 30,55,379 9,00,000
243 Gautam Budh Nagar 21,30,841 30,43,356 9,00,000
244 Ghaziabad 21,30,841 29,78,072 9,00,000
245 Gonda 21,30,841 30,80,933 9,00,000
246 Gorakhpur 36,12,398 30,72,200 9,00,000
247 Hardoi 21,17,550 30,82,868 9,00,000
248 J. P. Nagar (Amroha) 21,30,841 30,53,171 9,00,000
249 Jalaun 21,02,943 29,83,925 9,00,000
250 Jaunpur 21,30,841 30,57,339 9,00,000
251 Kanpur Dehat 21,30,278 32,60,570 9,00,000
252 Kanpur 23,74,843 33,27,931 9,00,000
253 Kaushambi 0 0 0
254 Lakhimpur Kheri 21,30,466 30,31,396 9,00,000
255 Lucknow (AIMWA) 21,27,183 30,02,862 9,00,000
256 Lucknow (ILB) 23,54,545 35,20,210 9,00,000
257 Mathura-I 21,30,841 30,39,150 0
258 Mathura-II 0 0 0
259 Mau Nath Bhanjan 19,56,670 30,24,535 9,00,000
260 Mirzapur 21,06,292 30,94,225 9,00,000
261 Pilibhit 19,54,697 27,87,152 9,00,000
262 Pratapgarh 20,60,113 29,63,715 9,00,000
263 Raebareli 21,24,141 30,29,044 9,00,000
264 Saharanpur 21,30,841 30,35,110 9,00,000
265 Shahjahanpur 16,82,907 26,38,292 9,00,000
266 Shrawasti 21,24,732 30,69,245 9,00,000
267 Sidharthnagar 0 14,95,273 0
268 Sitapur 21,30,841 27,42,671 9,00,000
269 Sonebhadra 20,52,441 29,39,344 9,00,000
270 Sultanpur 21,30,841 30,69,734 13,80,488
271 Unnao 21,04,197 29,54,218 9,00,000

272
Varanasi (Dharamjeet
Nagar/Newada)

17,22,080 25,95,032 9,00,000

273 Varanasi (Sheopur) 21,30,841 30,95,516 0
  Total 1094,91,124 1574,96,699 466,02,440

27 Uttarakhand
  State Resource Centre


274 Dehradun 48,56,334 102,39,280 19,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

275 Almora 21,08,726 30,26,751 9,00,000
276 Bageshwar 20,82,957 30,02,676 9,00,000
277 Bhimtal (Nainital) 21,09,609 42,20,676 9,00,000
278 Chamoli 21,30,841 30,84,694 9,00,000
279 Dehradun 21,10,329 30,40,130 9,00,000
280 Tehri Garhwal 18,08,729 27,42,123 9,00,000

  Total 172,07,525 293,56,330 73,00,000
28 West Bengal
  State Resource Centre

281 Kolkata 41,86,262 110,10,944 37,85,682
  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

282 Bankura 21,30,841 30,53,100 15,44,136
283 Haldia (East Midnapore) 21,30,841 30,21,710 13,36,939
284 Howrah 21,30,763 30,54,556 16,16,778
285 Jalpaiguri 21,30,502 30,80,287 15,96,924
286 Narendrapur (South 24) 23,80,841 35,79,299 18,61,344
287 North 24 Parganas 21,30,841 30,92,102 14,71,860
288 Purulia 21,25,980 30,47,019 14,55,667
289 West Midnapore 21,30,841 23,52,952 14,67,772

  Total 214,77,712 352,91,969 161,37,102
29 Union Territory
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

290 Chandigarh 23,80,841 35,52,785 9,00,000
  Total 23,80,841 35,52,785 9,00,000
  Jan Shikshan Sansthan

291 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 19,97,917 30,49,485 16,17,561
  Total 19,97,917 30,49,485 16,17,561

  Grand Total 6163,18,487 9345,00,773 3770,37,403


*****

